operating cash flows of the Group are substantially independent of changes in market
interest rates. The interest-bearing financial assets of the Group are mainly short
term in nature and have been mostly placed as short term deposits with financial
institutions.

Notes to The Financial Statements
30 June 2014

ANNUAL REPORT 2014212

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(iii) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

 The exposure of the Group and of the Company to interest rate risk arises primarily
from their loans and borrowings. The Group manages its interest rate exposure by
way of applying centralised treasury management function, closely monitoring the
debt market and where necessary, maintaining a prudent mix of fixed and floating
rate borrowings. This strategy allows the Group to borrow at competitive interest
rates. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge any debt
obligations.

 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and the
Company if interest rates at the end of reporting period changed by 50 basis points
with all other variables held constant:

 Group Company
   2014 2013 2014 2013
 Profit net of tax  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

- Increase by 0.5%
 (2013: 0.5%)  (297) (651)  (75) (139)
- Decrease by 0.5%
 (2013: 0.5%)  297 651 75 139

 The sensitivity is lower in 2014 than in 2013 because of a decrease in outstanding

borrowings during the financial year. The assumed movement in basis points for
interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on current observable market environment.

Notes to The Financial Statements
30 June 2014

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 213

3
8

.
F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 R

IS
K

 M
A

N
A

G
E
M

E
N

T
 O

B
JE

C
T

IV
E
S
 A

N
D

 P
O

L
IC

IE
S
 (

co
n

t’
d

)

(i
ii)

In

te
re

st
 r

at
e

ri
sk

 (
co

n
t'
d
)

T
h
e

fo
llo

w
in

g
 t

ab
le

s
se

t
o
u
t

th
e

ca
rr

yi
n
g
 a

m
o
u
n
ts

,
th

e
w

ei
g
h
te

d
 a

ve
ra

g
e

eff
ec

ti
ve

 in
te

re
st

 r
at

es
 a

s
at

 t
h
e

en
d
 o

f
th

e
re

p
o
rt

in
g
 p

er
io

d
 a

n
d
 t

h
e

re
m

ai
n
in

g
 m

at
u
ri

ti
es

 o
f

th
e

fi
n
an

ci
al

 i
n
st

ru
m

en
ts

 o
f

th
e

G
ro

u
p
 a

n
d
 o

f
th

e
C

o
m

p
an

y